timing, all for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health or safety; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS: 

Section 1. Bonds of the City shall be issued in one or more series, in the principal sum of 
Ten Million Six Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($10,690,000) (the “Bonds”), or such lesser amount as 
shall be set forth in the Certificate of Award, as hereinafter defined, for the purpose set forth above and 
for paying the cost of advertising, printing and legal services and other costs incidental thereto.